
Nos. 22-13992 & 22-13994

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEROY PERNELL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Florida, Nos. 4:22cv304-MW/MAF & 4:22cv324-MW/MAF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Marc J. Randazza
Randazza Legal Group, PLLC
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 2600
Miami, FL 33131
(786) 800-3500
ecf@randazza.com

Jay M. Wolman
Randazza Legal Group, PLLC
100 Pearl Street
14th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(203) 539-6666
jmw@randazza.com

D. Gill Sperlein
Law Offices of D. Gill Sperlein
345 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 404-6616
gill@sperleinlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae First Amendment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Pre-Enforcement Anticipatory Challenges Serve an Important Role in Crafting First Amendment Free Speech Doctrine.....	4
A. Election Speech	5
B. Commercial Speech and Related Corporate Expression.....	7
C. Sexually Explicit Speech.....	9
D. Licensing and Permitting Regulations on Speech.....	11
II. Absent the Ability to Raise a Pre-Enforcement Challenge, Speakers will be Forced to Engage in Conduct Antithetical to the First Amendment.	14
III. The District Court’s Standing Analysis was Overly Narrow and Dangerously Restricts the Important Right to Bring Pre-Enforcement First Amendment Challenges.....	16
A. <i>Davis v. FEC</i>	19
B. <i>Camp v. City of Atlanta</i>	20
C. <i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i>	23
IV. Conclusions.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) -----	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) -----	1, 10, 15
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) -----	21, 22, 25
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 -----	8
<i>Camp Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) -----	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) -----	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) -----	5, 6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) -----	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 199239 (U.S., Jan. 26, 2004) -----	2
<i>Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019) -----	25
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 22, 27 (D.D.C. 2007) -----	19, 20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) -----	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) -----	5

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ----- 7

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) ----- 4

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) ----- 5, 6

Gilles v. Davis,
427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)----- 18

Hallandale Professional Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. Hallandale,
922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991) ----- 23

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)----- 18, 19, 23, 24, 25

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ----- 2

McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) ----- 5, 6

N.J. Coalition Against War in the Middle E. v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.,
138 N.J. 326 (1994) ----- 17

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) ----- 4

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923) ----- 4

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.,
No. 4:22-cv-304-MW/MAF, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208374
(N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022) ----- 17, 18, 20

Pittman v. Cole,
267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) ----- 23

Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. City of Lakewood,
794 F.2d 1139 (6th Cir. 1986) ----- 11

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)----- 9

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)-----9, 10

Rowe v. Forrester,
 368 F. Supp. 1355 (M.D. Ala. 1974)----- 18

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)----- 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)----- 2

Thompson v. W. States. Med. Ctr.,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002)----- 9

United States v. 12,200-ft Reels of Super 8mm Film,
 409 U.S. 909 (1972)----- 2

United States v. Fox,
 248 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001)----- 15

United States v. Mento,
 231 F.3d 912 (4th Cir. 2000)----- 15

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)----- 1, 6, 8, 10

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)----- 15

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002)----- 13

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n,
 546 U.S. 410 (2006)----- 6

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)----- 15

STATUTES

501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 501 (c)(3)----- 1
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 -----6, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.3 ----- 8
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 2251 ----- 1, 10
Communications Decency Act of 1996-----9, 10
Florida Stat. § 1000.05(4) -----20
Lakewood, Ohio Codified Ordinance §§ 901.18, 901.181 (1984)----- 11
Village of Stratton, Ohio Ordinance § 1998-5 ----- 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen E. Siwek, *Video Games in the 21st Century: The 2010 Report*,
Entertainment Software Association (2010) ----- 9
